capital expenditures. Management believes that Adjusted EBITDA as a measure is indicative of how the
fundamental business is performing.

   For The Three Months Ended
($000) September 30,

2025
September 30,

2024 $ Change
Net income (loss)   (3,374)  (5,834)  2,460
Income tax expense (recovery)   244   331   (87)
Depreciation and amortization   239   1,523   (1,284)
Finance costs   1,031   600   431
EBITDA   (1,860)  (3,380)  1,520
Share-based compensation   558   964   (406)
Other Income  (1,750)  -   (1,750)
Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint

venture (1)  633   1,324   (691)
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   (2,419)  (1,092)   (1,327)

Notes:

(1) Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint venture, reflects the adjusted EBITDA at the joint venture level at the Company’s 50% ownership. This includes

adjustments for interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation, and other finance costs.

(2) To ensure consistency, the prior period Adjusted EBITDA has been amended from previously presented Adjusted EBITDA to adjust for the

Company’s portion of the Colorado JV’s interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation and other finance costs.

   For The Nine Months Ended
($000) September 30,

2025
September 30,

2024 $ Change
Net income (loss)   (13,865)  (16,703)  2,838
Income tax expense (recovery)   351   1,031   (680)
Depreciation and amortization   3,290   4,530   (1,240)
Finance costs   2,384   2,209   175
EBITDA   (7,840)  (8,933)  1,093
Share-based compensation   2,067   2,831   (764)
Other Income  (2,250)  -   (2,250)
Transaction costs  -   1,327   (1,327)
Bad debt expense  79   -   79
Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint

venture(1)  2,355   3,208   (853)
Adjusted EBITDA(2)   (5,589)  (1,567)  (4,022)

Notes:

(1) Adjusted loss (earnings) from joint venture, reflects the adjusted EBITDA at the joint venture level at the Company’s 50% ownership. This includes

adjustments for interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation, and other finance costs.

(2) To ensure consistency, the prior period Adjusted EBITDA has been amended from previously presented Adjusted EBITDA to adjust for the

Company’s portion of the Colorado JV’s interest expense, interest rate swaps, depreciation and other finance costs.

14
SECOND Q SECOND QUARTER 2021

UARTER 2021

Q3 2025 MD&A

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS